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•	 Human Resource Management

•	 Road Infrastructure Management

•	 Asset Management

The quality of “In Year Monitoring” and monthly / quarterly reports submitted in terms of the Treasury 
Regulations and the Division of Revenue Act

The Provincial Audit and Risk Committee through the Internal Audit Function was  satisfied with the 
content and quality of monthly and quarterly reports prepared and issued by the Accounting Officer 
and the department during the year under review.

Audit of Performance Information
The monitoring of the department’s performance is a key function of the executive management 
of the department.  The Provincial Audit & Risk Committee has no direct line of responsibility over 
the department’s performance. However, the Provincial Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for 
ensuring, principally through the Internal Audit Function that the systems of performance management, 
measurement and reporting; as well as the systems of internal control that underpin the performance 
management framework of the department, remain robust and are reviewed routinely in the internal 
audit plans. 

The Committee has accepted the responsibility of ensuring that adequate reporting on performance 
information is in line with its mandate and charter. 

The Committee reviewed the Internal Audit and Auditor-General reports relating to Performance 
Information and noted that there were no material deficiencies identified during the reviews. 

Internal Audit Function
The Provincial Audit & Risk Committee provides oversight and monitors the activities of the Internal 
Audit Function. Consequently, the Committee is able to report on the effectiveness and efficiency of 
the function.  

The function was effective during the period under review and there were no unjustified restrictions or 
limitations. The Committee will in the forthcoming year, monitor progress to ensure that the Internal 
Audit Function continues to add value to the department and achieves its optimal performance. 

Risk Management Function
Risk Management is a proactive discipline that involves scenario planning and that is intended 
to provide reasonable assurance that the department will achieve its objectives. King III principle 
2.2 states that the board, (executive authority in the case of a government department) “should 
appreciate that strategy, risk, performance and sustainability are inseparable.”

Since the approval of the Provincial Risk Management Framework in March 2010, and during the 
financial year under review, the Committee monitored how the department established the necessary 
risk management functions, risk policies, and oversight structures. The Committee believes that 
these interventions will assist the department in complying with the Provincial Risk Management 
Framework, and the risk management sections of the PFMA.
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The Committee noted that the department had a dedicated Risk Management Function but did not 
have a Risk Management Committee, and hence urged the Department to establish this during the 
2011/12 fi nancial year.
Although progress was made in implementing the risk mitigation strategies arising from the risk 
assessments facilitated by the Provincial Treasury’s Internal Audit Function, the Committee still urged 
the department to fully implement the outstanding risk mitigation strategies as soon as possible. 

Other Governance Issues
As part of its governance responsibilities, the Committee also monitors the fraud prevention strategies 
that have been developed and implemented by provincial departments, and these responsibilities 
include monitoring the implementation of recommendations arising from forensic investigations.

During the period under review, the Committee noted that the department had two (2) investigations 
that were being conducted by the Provincial Internal Audit Function. The Committee further noted 
that the department had 1 completed investigation, as reported by the Auditor-General, that it was 
not aware of.

The department was urged to implement recommendations arising from the completed investigations, 
and to provide the Internal Audit Function with a detailed list of all other investigations being 
conducted internally or by other relevant authorities.

Evaluation of Financial Statements
The Provincial Audit and Risk Committee were provided a report by the Internal Audit Function 
that refl ects the results of the review of the annual fi nancial statements. The Provincial Audit and 
Risk Committee concurs and accepts the Internal Audit report on the above, as well as the Auditor-
General’s conclusions on the annual fi nancial statements, and is of the opinion that the audited annual 
fi nancial statements be accepted and read together with the report of the Auditor-General.

__________________________________________
Chairperson: Provincial Audit & Risk Committee

Date: 05 August 2011
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REPORT BY THE ACCOUNTING OFFICER TO 
THE EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY AND PROVINCIAL 
LEGISLATURE OF THE PROVINCE OF KWAZULU-

NATAL, REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA.

Forward

1.	 General review of the state of financial affairs

1.1		  Important policy decisions and strategic issues facing the Department
		�  The Department continued to implement cost-cutting measures in line with the 

Provincial Treasury Circular PT (1) of 2010/11, however the department has indicated 
that it could not pledge to cut-back on spending to further assist the provincial 
overdraft situation due to spending pressures in the maintenance of the road network 
and in the provision of equitable access within the province.

	
		�  In ensuring an equitable road network the Department has continued to make an 

impact in the Province of KwaZulu-Natal.

		�  During the 2010/11 financial year the Department of Transport has continued to 
address the historic imbalances and the development of previously disadvantaged 
areas in the Province through programmes such as Operation Kushunquthuli, Roads for 
Rural Development, Expanded Works Programme (EPWP) and other labour intensive 
programmes and the African Renaissance Road Upgrade Programme (ARRUP)

		�  The key focus areas in the 2010/11 financial year were addressing the challenges in the 
maintenance of the department’s road network and address the backlog which affected 
the Province as a result of budget reductions. In order to address these challenges the 
Department focused on prioritising the main corridors that would be the core stimulus 
of our economy. 

		�  The department’s road upgrade and construction programmes supported the corridors 
of the primary and secondary nodes through the: 

•	   African Renaissance Roads Upgrading Programme (ARRUP) programme,  which 
encompasses  the construction of the P577 (an alternative route between Pinetown 
and the King Shaka International airport),P100 (Ndwedwe), P50(Nkandla) and P230 
(Ngoya);

•	 The upgrade of the P700 between Empangeni and Ulundi,
•	  Roads of National Importance which encompass: P318 Sani Pass, which is the only 

road link between KwaZulu-Natal and Lesotho; R102 is a Development Corridor 
Route, providing strategic access to the new King Shaka International Airport and 
Dube Trade Port and P496 the John Ross Highway, which is the busiest section of 
road leading to the port in Richards Bay;
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 	 Roads for Rural Development which encompasses: Upgrade of P218 and P710 in 
the Entumeni Area, P732 from Ezingolweni to Bushy Valley and the P58  serves the 
Ezingolweni RRTF area from Deemount to Izingolweni;

•	 The corridors are not only supported by the road construction or upgrade activities, 
but also in terms of the holistic approach of service delivery by the department. 
This holistic approach involves the department:

•	 Employing labour-intensive methodologies in order to create employment; and
	 Preferring local suppliers of goods and services and undertaking work using local 

Vukuzakhe contractors as much as is feasible, in order to support the growth of the 
local economy.

	 The Pedestrian Bridge Programme was implemented in the 2006/07 financial year, 
with aim of ensuring that communities have access to schools, health facilities and 
amenities.  There is currently a backlog of over four hundred and thirty six (436) 
bridges and the need for additional bridges is increasing. The current level of 
funding will allow ten (10) pedestrian bridges to be constructed per annum.

	 The Operation kuShunquthuli programme focuses on Transport Infrastructure 
development in the rural areas which are the areas of emphasis for service delivery 
in this term of governance. To this end the Department has identified key projects 
that will be a stimulus in linking the rural communities to the provincial hubs of 
activity. Some of the projects are:

•	 P127 is an upgrade of fifty five (55) kilometres from Impendle to Himevile, 
•	 P73 is an upgrade of a gravel road to a standard blacktop surface.   This road 

traverses through District Council 21 which serves the Umzumbe RRTF Area and 
through District Council 43 which serves Ixopo RRTF Area and is an important road 
as it provides access to resident to surrounding areas. 

•	 P487 is located from Nongoma to Ceza, in the Empangeni region, where 26 
kilometres is being upgraded from gravel to blacktop standards which will serve 
the communities by providing access to the numerous schools, clinics and other 
public amenities. 

	 Main Roads P368, P373 and P280 are located between Muden and Tugela Ferry, in 
the Ladysmith region.  The P368, P373 and P280 are gravel roads and the objective 
of this project is to upgrade a total of 38 kilometres of P373 as well as sections 
of P368 and P280 from gravel to blacktop.  The completed road will have 2 lanes 
and an overall surface width of 7m.  These roads serve the Msinga community by 
providing access to Tugela Ferry, schools and clinics. 

	 The Department worked with municipalities with regards to the development of 
Integrated Public Transport Networks for 2010 and beyond. Requests have been 
made to the Public Transport Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) for budgets to support 
these initiatives.  The department intends developing Integrated Public Transport 
Network plans for the whole province which will strive to ensure the efficient 
integrated movement of passengers within the province.  The department has 
submitted a request for additional funding to the National Department to develop 
these IPTNs.

	 The department continued to expand on community-based labour-intensive road 
construction and maintenance programmes, which align with the objectives of 
the Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP). The department is committed 
to create over five million and two hundred thousand (5 200 000) person days 
of employment equating to fifty seven thousand (57 000) jobs created, of which 
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60 per cent are for women and 20 per cent for youth within the programme. The 
department received an additional one hundred and fifty three million, five hundred 
and sixty two thousand (R153.562) during 2010/11 from the EPWP Incentive grant 
as a result of the exceptional achievement made by the department in the creation 
of EPWP jobs opportunities during 2008/09 and 2009/10 respectively.  The 
department continued the development of a Black Economic Empowerment (BEE) 
road construction and maintenance industry, through the provision of accredited 
business skills training for 200 Vukuzakhe contractors. 

1.2	 Spending Trends 

	 The department made its second payment of the First Charge against its 2010/11 budget as 
a result of the department’s over expenditure in the 2008/09 financial year. The department 
has over spent on its allocated budget by an amount of R6,2 million.

PROGRAMME 1:  ADMINISTRATION SAVINGS R17,523,000

	 Spending for this programme is lower than projected due to expenditure control measures 
that were placed on orders as a result of cost cutting measures.

PROGRAMME 2:  ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE         OVER EXPENDITURE R60,434,000

	 The over expenditure on this programme is under the Maintenance: Sub Programme as a 
result of flood damage repairs to infrastructure damaged in the January 2011 floods.

PROGRAMME 3:  TRANSPORTATION OVER EXPENDITURE R707,000

	 The over expenditure on this programme is a result of higher than anticipated invoices 
received from subsidised public transport operators.

PROGRAMME 4:  TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT NIL

	 There was neither savings nor over-expenditure on this programme.

PROGRAMME 5:  COMMUNITY BASED PROGRAMME SAVINGS R37,347,000

	 This spending for this programme is lower than projected due to expenditure control 
measures that were placed on orders as a result of cost cutting measures. 

1.3	 Virements

	 Virements that have taken place during the 2010/11 financial year were as a result of savings 
identified between programmes and used to defray expenditure pressures against other 
programmes.

	 The purpose of these virements was to ensure service delivery and alignment to the 
Department’s mandated objectives.
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The virements that were applied in the 2010/11 financial year are:

•	 R15 million was identified as savings under Compensation of employees in Programme 1: 
Administration as a result of delays in the filling of budgeted vacant posts due to a review of 
the department’s organisational structure, as well as the moratorium on filling of non-critical 
vacant posts. These savings were moved to Compensation of employees in Programme 2: 
Road Infrastructure ten (R10) million and Programme 4: Traffic Management five (R5)million 
to cater for the higher than anticipated 2010 wage agreement.

•	 Six million, five hundred thousand (R6.500) million was identified as savings under Goods 
and services in Programme 5: Community Based Programme due to the implementation 
of cost-cutting measures in line with the Cabinet-approved Provincial Recovery Plan. 
These savings were moved to Programme 2: Road Infrastructure against Compensation of 
employees to cater for the proposed increase of forty rand (R40) per month in the salaries 
of the Zibambele employees from December 2010. 

•	 The department undertook further virements between sub-programmes and economic 
categories within programmes. All of these virements are permissible in terms of the PFMA 
and the Treasury Regulations.

2.	 Services rendered by the Department

	 2.1	 List of Services

	 The services rendered by the Department are outlined in the various programmes below:

	 Programme 1:  Administration

	 The purpose of this programme is to provide the department with the overall management 
and administrative, strategic, financial and corporate services (including Human Resource 
Management, Labour Relations and Legal Services) in order to ensure that it delivers on its 
mandate in an integrated, efficient, effective and sustainable manner.

	 The new programme structure has changed the purpose of each programme and as a result 
the department has realigned the past expenditure incurred into the new structure to allow a 
comparison between past expenditure trends and the future budgets of the department. Sub-
Programme: Departmental Strategies has been added on as part of the new structure.

	 Programme 1 now includes the Office of the MEC, Management of the Department, Corporate 
Support and Departmental Strategy. 

	 Programme 2:  Road Infrastructure

	 The purpose of this programme is to promote accessibility and the safe, affordable movement 
of people, goods and services through the delivery and maintenance of transport infrastructure 
that is sustainable, integrated and environmentally sensitive, and which supports and facilitates 
social empowerment and economic growth.
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	 The programme is aimed at determining the needs for the development of road, freight and public 
transport infrastructure, implementing maintenance programmes and providing access roads for 
communities to unlock economic potential, as well as promoting community development and 
eco-tourism.

	 This includes the following:
	 •	 To construct, re-construct, upgrade and rehabilitate road and transport infrastructure.

	 •	 To effectively maintain road and transport infrastructure

	 •	 �Provide infrastructure planning for all modes of transport including the movement of goods 
and passenger to integrate transport and spatial planning, integrated modal transport facilities 
and systems including non-motorised transport.

	 •	 To facilitate the provision of road safety audits on all transport modes of movement. 

	 •	 �The provision of data collection services; research to provide management information systems 
for the provincial road network. (e.g.: road condition, traffic counts and accident data).

	 •	 �To provide design, of road and transport infrastructure including all necessary support 
functions such as Environmental Impact Assessments, Traffic Impact Assessments, survey, 
expropriation, material investigations and testing.

	 The new programme structure has changed the purpose of each programme and as a result 
the department has realigned the past expenditure incurred into the new structure to allow a 
comparison between past expenditure trends and the future budgets of the department. The 
programme consists of five sub-programmes in the 2011/12 MTEF, in line with the sector specific 
budget format, namely: Programme Support Infrastructure, Infrastructure Planning, Infrastructure 
Design, Construction and Maintenance

Programme 3:  Transportation

	 The purpose of this programme is to plan, regulate and facilitate the provision of integrated land 
transport services through co-ordination and co-operation with national planning authorities, 
CBO’s, NGO’s and the private sector in order to enhance the mobility of all communities 
particularly those currently without or with limited access and to implement road safety education 
and awareness programmes.

	 This includes the following:
	 •	 �To manage/co-ordinate and facilitate the transport safety and compliance in all transport 

modes with related legislation, regulations and policies through pro-active and reactive tactics 
and strategies This includes the monitoring of public transport operators in terms of national 
and provincial legislation to ensure safety of commuters.

	 •	 �This will include safety education, awareness, training and development of operators to enable 
them to provide the required level of service delivery.

	 •	 �To manage and operate public transport systems and the support services required such as; 
Mass movement systems, Intelligent traffic systems, Fare management systems, Integrated 
ticketing system, electronic traffic signs, etc
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	 The new programme structure has changed the purpose of each programme and as a result 
the department has realigned the past expenditure incurred into the new structure to allow a 
comparison between past expenditure trends and the future budgets of the department. The 
programme consists of three sub-programmes in the 2011/12 MTEF, in line with the sector specific 
budget format, namely: Programme Support Office, Public Transport Services and Transport 
Safety & Compliance.

Programme 4:  Traffic Management

	 The purpose of this programme is to ensure the provision of a safe road environment through the 
regulation of traffic on public infrastructure, law enforcement and the registration and licensing 
of vehicles and drivers.

	 This includes the following:

	 •	 �To monitor and control the registration and licensing of all motor vehicles and to render 
services regarding the administration of applications in terms of legislation.

	 •	 �Implementation of laws and regulation relating to vehicle registration and licensing, vehicle 
fitness testing and driver fitness testing.

	 •	 �The management, approval and control of registering of transport operators and the issuing 
of all licences and permits required in terms of legislation The management and control of 
registering of transport operators and the issuing of all licenses and permits required in terms 
of legislation 

	 •	 �To maintain law and order for all modes of transport by providing quality traffic policing 
(law enforcement) services as stipulated by relevant legislation. This also includes overloading 
control along the road network

	 The new programme structure has changed the purpose of each programme and as a result 
the department has realigned the past expenditure incurred into the new structure to allow 
a comparison between past expenditure trends and the future budgets of the department. 
The programme consists of four sub-programmes in the 2011/12 MTEF, in line with the sector 
specific budget format, namely: Programme Support Regulation, Transport Administration and 
Licensing, Operator License and Permits and Law Enforcement.

Programme 5:  Community Based Programme

	 The purpose of this programme is to direct and manage the implementation of programmes and 
strategies that lead to the development and empowerment of communities. These include the 
following:

	
	 •	 �The strategic planning and monitoring of programmes to further Broad Based Black Economic 

Empowerment;
	
	 •	 �Programmes to bring about the development and empowerment of impoverished 

communities; and the co-ordination of EPWP in the province. The new programme structure 
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has changed the purpose of each programme and as a result the department has realigned 
the past expenditure incurred into the new structure to allow a comparison between past 
expenditure trends and the future budgets of the department. The programme consists of 
four sub-programmes in the 2011/12 MTEF, in line with the sector specific budget format, 
namely: Programme Support Community Based, Community Development, Innovation and 
Empowerment and EPWP Co-ordination and Monitoring.

2.2	 Tariff policy
	 The Department determines the tariff adjustment taking into account the current inflation rate, 

and fee increases in other provinces.  These increases are approved by the MEC responsible for 
Transport and the Provincial Treasury.

2.3	 Free Services
	 The Department does not render any free services that would have yielded significant revenue 

had a tariff been charged.

2.4	 Inventories
	 The inventory on hand at 31 March 2011 is sixteen million and one hundred and ninety one 

thousand (R 16,191) made up as follows:

Store Total R’000

Empangeni 5 103

Durban 3 251

Pietermaritzburg 4 106

Ladysmith 3 731

TOTAL 16 191

	 Details of the inventory movements are included in Annexure 6 to the Annual Financial Statements.

3.	 Capacity constraints
	 Financial Constraints

	 The department had to absorb budget reductions of one hundred and eight five million  (R185) 
for the first charge in respect of the 2008/09 over-expenditure. The budget reduction in 2010/11 
financial year has had a serious effect on planned projects overall MTEF targets that were 
previously set.

	 The current condition of the road network is negatively impacting on the economic growth of 
historically disadvantaged areas.  The backlog in maintenance must be addressed to facilitate 
economic growth in the second economy, job creation and poverty alleviation. The Department, 
together with Provincial Treasury have initiated a Maintenance Task Team working on finding 
alternate sources of funding to address the budget shortfall.

	 Whilst addressing the backlog in maintenance it is vital that the ongoing maintenance programme 
continues.  This ensures that newly constructed and upgraded roads do not deteriorate.  The 
annual need for this ongoing maintenance exceeds the budget allocated.  The backlog cannot 
therefore be adequately addressed.
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	 The capacity of the Department to deliver efficiently and effectively on its mandate is dependent 
on the availability of a skilled and experienced workforce.  The scarcity of certain skills in the 
South African labour market negatively affects the KwaZulu-Natal Department of Transport and 
its service delivery initiatives. This situation is exacerbated by the more competitive salaries 
offered by the private sector and municipalities for technicians and engineers. 

	 One of the major constraints on the Department is the impact of HIV / AIDS on the workforce. 
Loss of skilled workers through sickness and death is not only a human tragedy but also negatively 
impacts on service delivery. In order to address this constraint the Department has implemented 
HIV / AIDS awareness and education programme in order to reduce the impact of this pandemic 
on Departmental staff both personally and professionally. It has also implemented an Employee 
Wellness Programme which provides free medical testing and referral services to staff for all 
medical conditions, not just HIV / AIDS. The programme also provides counselling and lifestyle 
advice for staff in order to improve wellness. For staff with HIV / AIDS the Department provides 
free nutritional supplementation packs.

4.	 Utilisation of aid assistance
	 The detail of aid assistance received is tabled in Annexure 1D of the annual financial statements.

5.	 Trading entities and public entities

	 The Department has no trading entities and public entities reporting to it.

6.	 Organisations to whom transfer payments have been made 

	 Due to financial constraints, no transfer payments were made to municipalities and no provision 
has been made in the 2010/11 MTEF.

	 Details of transfer payments are reflected in Annexure 1B.

7.	 Public private partnerships (PPP)
	 No Public Private Partnerships have been entered into by the Department during the financial 

year under review.

8.	 Corporate governance arrangements
	 The Department operates in compliance with the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 

the Public Financial Management Act, the Public Service Act and all other relevant legislation 
governing its operations. The Department’s Senior Management Team is committed to the 
principles of sound Corporate Governance and is aware of their responsibilities and accountability 
in this respect.  

	 A risk assessment was conducted by the department, in conjunction with the Provincial Internal 
Audit Unit during the year, to enable management to identify risks to the achievement of the 
strategic objectives of the department.  Based on this risk assessment, the Internal Compliance 
Unit carried out audits on various processes of the department that was identified to be of high 
risk.  The risk assessment and these audits assist management to put in place and assess the 
effectiveness of control measures put in place to address identified risks.
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9.	 Discontinued activities/activities to be discontinued
	 No activities have been discontinued during the financial year under review.

10.	 New/proposed activities
	 No new services are currently proposed by the department.

11.	 Asset management 
	 All assets have been recorded on the Department’s asset management system (HardCat) and an 

asset register was extracted as at 31 March 2011.  The minimum requirements for the completion 
of the asset register and all asset management reforms and milestones have been complied with. 

12.	 Events after the reporting date
	 No significant events have occurred after the reporting date which will influence the interpretation 

of the results under review.

13.	 Performance information
	 The Department has clearly defined service delivery outputs which are managed by the appointed 

respective components and reports in the prescribed format as defined by the treasury guidelines.

	 The department’s service delivery performance was negatively affected during the year firstly 
as a result of the First Charge against the department’s budget of one hundred and eighty five  
million (R185).

The following are the key services delivered by the Department during the financial year under review:

Service delivery measures – Programme 2: Road Infrastructure

Outputs Performance indicators Performance targets

2010/11
Original  target

2010/11
Actual Target

Surfaced roads

Rehabilitation of surfaced 
roads

No. of square metres: Light and 
heavy rehabilitation

1 400 000 1 525 297

No. of square metres: Tarred 
roads resealed

1 800 000 1 549 464

Maintain surfaced roads No. of square metres: Blacktop 
patching

150 000 190 697

Construct surfaced roads Kilometres upgraded:  Upgrade 
gravel to blacktop road

65 78

Gravel roads

Construct local access 
roads 

Kilometres of gravel roads 
constructed

350 365
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Service delivery measures – Programme 2: Road Infrastructure

Outputs Performance indicators Performance targets

2010/11
Original  target

2010/11
Actual Target

Maintain local roads - 
Zibambele

Kilometres maintained using 
Zibambele contractors

25 000 24 293

 Maintain gravel roads Kilometres of road: blading 100 000 104 449

Kilometres of road: re-gravelling 850 2 250

General

Construction of causeways 
and bridges

No. of causeways constructed        40 41

No. of bridges constructed          1 2

No. of pedestrian bridges 
constructed

        10 10

Service delivery measures – Programme 3: Public and Freight Transportation

Outputs Performance indicators Performance targets

2010/11
Original  target

2010/11
Actual Target

Integrated planning of transport No. of public transport infrastructure 
projects implemented

1 1

Integrated public transport networks 2 -

To establish and manage a 
sound and effective institutional 
framework for the regulation 
and enforcement of public 
transport industry in order to 
reduce conflict and increase 
safety

No. of public transport enforcement unit 
officers

90 88

Undertake goal directed enforcement of 
public transport (Operation Shanela)

350 535
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Service delivery measures – Programme 4: Traffic Management 

Outputs Performance indicators Performance targets

2010/11
Original  target

2010/11
Actual Target

Reduce road traffic crashes 
in general and fatalities in 
particular

No. of remedial safety engineering 
measures

40
6

No. of crossing patrols provided 123 103

Facilitate behavioural and 
attitude change of road users

No. of schools participating in learner 
education programme

350 405

No. of adults educated 35 000 41 785

No. of Community Road Safety Council 
(CRSC) meetings

492 492

Protect the road environment 
through the regulation and 
enforcement of the freight 
industry

Hours of overloading control enforcement 26 000 22 184

No. of vehicles weighed 140 000 202 702

No. of weighbridges operated 15 15

Promote safe use of public roads No. of traffic officers employed 970 793

Hours of manual speed timing activities 58 000 57 810

No. of roadside stops 42 000 78 419

Hours of automatic speed timing activities 42 000 91 542

No. of kilometres patrolled (official and 
subsidised vehicles)

6 090 000 6 772 468

No. of officers trained: Diploma courses 50 35

No. of officers trained: Other courses 90 274

Service delivery measures – Programme 5: Community Based Programme

Outputs Performance indicators Performance targets

2010/11
Original  target

2010/11
Actual Target

Develop and support Black 
Economic Empowerment (BEE) 
programmes

No. of Zibambele contractors 
employed

40 000 38 869

No. of Zibambele savings clubs 
trained

1 200 1089

No. of Vukuzakhe contractors 
trained

200 688

Ensure community supported 
transportation service delivery

No. of public participation events 
facilitated – RRTF meetings

384 384

To construct and maintain the 
road network utilising labour 
intensive means

No. of persons employed – EPWP 
projects

57 000 48 842

No. of person days of work created 
– EPWP projects

5 240 000 5 452 593

Annual Financial StatementsKwaZulu-Natal Department of Transport – Annual Report 2010/11



Part 3Report by the Accounting Officer 
for the year ended 31 March 2011

Report by the Accounting Officer 
for the year ended 31 March 2011

99

14.	 SCOPA resolutions
There are no outstanding SCOPA resolutions.

15.	 Prior modifications to audit reports
	 2008/09 – unqualified audit with other matters
	 2009/10 – unqualified audit with other matters

16.	 Exemptions and deviations received from the National Treasury
	 The National Treasury has exempted the department from complying with certain sections of the 

Government Immovable asset management Act, No 19 of 2007. In particular the department is 
exempted from the following:

	 •	 �The disclosure of building & other fixed structures in the disclosure notes for the tangible 
assets for the current and prior year.

	 •	 �The use of fair value to value assets which is referred to in the asset management policy set by 
the National Treasury.

		  No conditions apply to these exemptions for the year ended 31 March 2011.

17.	 Other
	 World Cup Tickets and Clothing
	� The department did not incur expenditure in respect of World Cup Tickets and Clothing.

	 There is no other material fact or circumstances, which may have an effect on the understanding 
of the financial state of affairs that is not addressed elsewhere in this report.

18.	 Approval

	 The attached Annual Financial Statements set out on pages 104 to 159 have been approved by 
the Accounting Officer.

Mr. B.C. Hlabisa

Head: Transport

31 May 2011
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO THE 
KWAZULU-NATAL PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE ON 

VOTE NO. 12: DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Introduction 
1.	 I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Department of Transport, which 

comprise the appropriation statement, the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2011, 
and the statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net assets and cash flow 
statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information, as set out on pages 104 to 159. 

Accounting officer’s responsibility for the financial statements
2.	 The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance 

with the Departmental Financial Reporting Framework prescribed by National Treasury and the 
requirements of the Public Finance Management Act of South Africa, 1999 (Act No. 1 of 1999) 
(PFMA) and Division of Revenue Act of South Africa, 2010 (Act No. 15 of 2010) (DORA), and for 
such internal control as management determines necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor-General’s responsibility 
3.	 As required by section 188 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Act No. 108 

of 1996), section 4 of the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) (PAA) and 
the PFMA, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on my 
audit.

4.	 I conducted my audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and General 
Notice No. 1111 of 2010 issued in Government Gazette No. 33872 of 15 December 2010.  
Those standards require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement.

5.	 An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error.  
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	 In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation of the  financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

6.	 I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my audit opinion.

Opinion
7.	 In my opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of the Department of Transport as at 31 March 2011 and its financial performance and cash flows 
for the year then ended, in accordance with the Departmental Financial Reporting Framework 
prescribed by the National Treasury and the requirements of the PFMA and DORA.

Emphasis of matter
8.	� I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter:

Unauthorised expenditure
9.	 As disclosed in note 9 to the financial statements, the department incurred unauthorised 

expenditure of R61,141 million as a result of exceeding the main division within the vote for the 
following programmes :

-	 Programme 2 : Road infrastructure  - R60,434 million, as a result of flood damage repairs to 
infrastructure damaged during the January 2011 floods 

-	 Programme 3 : Public and freight transport  - R707,000 , as a result of the higher than expected 
expenditure from the subsidised public transport operators

Additional matters
10.	 I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters:

Unaudited supplementary schedules
11.	 The supplementary information set out on pages 160 to 161 does not form part of the financial 

statements and is presented as additional information. I have not audited these schedules and, 
accordingly, I do not express an opinion thereon.

Financial reporting framework
12.	 The financial reporting framework prescribed by the National Treasury and applied by the 

department is a compliance framework. Thus my opinion would have reflected that the financial 
statements had been properly prepared instead of fairly presented as required by section 20(2)
(a) of the PAA, which requires me to express an opinion on the fair presentation of the financial 
statements of the department.



REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 
13.	 In accordance with the PAA and in terms of General Notice No. 1111 of 2010, issued in 

Government Gazette No. 33872 of 15 December 2010, I include below my findings on the annual 
performance report as set out on pages 30 to 79 and material non-compliance with laws and 
regulations applicable to the department.

Predetermined objectives 
14.	 There are no material findings on the annual performance report.

Compliance with laws and regulations 
15.	 There are no findings concerning material non-compliance with laws and regulations applicable 

to the department.

INTERNAL CONTROL 
16.	 In accordance with the PAA and in terms of General Notice No. 1111 of 2010, issued in 

Government Gazette No. 33872 of 15 December 2010, I considered internal control relevant 
to my audit, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control. There are no significant deficiencies in internal control that resulted in a qualification of 
the auditor’s opinion on the financial statement and/or findings on predetermined objectives 
and/or material non-compliance with laws and regulations.

OTHER REPORTS 

Investigations completed
17.	 An investigation was conducted by an independent consulting firm on the request of the 

department. The investigation was initiated based on allegations of fraud and corruption in the 
Durban region relating to supply chain management.

Investigations in progress
18.	 A criminal investigation is currently in progress relating to combating vehicle test station fraud 

and corruption, public transport permit fraud and driver’s licence and learners fraud charges 
against members of the department as well as members of public.

19.	 Investigations are currently also being conducted by internal audit on the alleged irregularities 
in the awarding of tenders at the department as well as allegations into irregularities in the 
processing of leave gratuities.
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Performance audits
20. A performance audit was conducted during the year under review on the department’s use of 

consultants, contractors and agencies/outsourced services. The management report was issued 
on 8 February 2011. 

Pietermaritzburg
29 July 2011
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1.	 Detail of transfers and subsidies as per Appropriation Act (after Virement):

	 Detail of these transactions can be viewed in note 7 (Transfers and subsidies) and Annexure 1     
(A-F) to the Annual Financial Statements.

2.	 Detail of specifically and exclusively appropriated amounts voted (after Virement):

	 Detail of these transactions can be viewed in note 1 (Annual Appropriation) to the Annual 
Financial Statements.

3.	 Detail on financial transactions in assets and liabilities

	 Detail of these transactions per programme can be viewed in note 2.5 (Financial transactions in 
assets and liabilities) to the Annual Financial Statements.

4.	 Explanations of material variances from Amounts Voted (after Virement):

4.1	 Per Programme

•	 Variances

Programme

Final 
Appropriation

Actual 
Expenditure

Variance Variance as a % 
of Final 

Appropriation

R’000 R’000 R’000 %

Administration 194,438 176,915 17,523 91

Road Infrastructure 4,321,173 4,381,607 (60,434) 101

Transportation 783,322 784,029 (707) 100

Traffic Management 560,586 560,586 - 100

Community based 93,133 55,786 37,347 60

Total 5,952,652 5,958,923 (6,271)

	 The over expenditure on the below mentioned programme was incurred under the maintenance 
sub-programme under Economic Classification Goods and Services, as a result on the flood 
damage repairs to infrastructure damaged in the January 2011 floods. 

Programme

Final 
Appropriation

Actual 
Expenditure

Variance Variance as a % 
of Final 

Appropriation

R’000 R’000 R’000 %

Road Infrastructure 4,321,173 4,381,607 (60,434) 101
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	 The over expenditure on the below mentioned programme was incurred under the Public 
Transport Operations Sub-Programme,  under economic classification transfers, as a result of 
higher than anticipated invoiced from subsidised Public Transport Operators. 

Programme

Final 
Appropriation

Actual 
Expenditure

Variance Variance as a % 
of Final 

Appropriation

R’000 R’000 R’000 %

Transportation 783,322 784,029 (707) 100

			 
4.2	 Per Economic Classification

Final  
Appropriation

Actual  
Expenditure

Variance  
Variance as a % of 

Final  
Appropriation

R’000 R’000 R’000 %
Current expenditure:

Compensation of employees 1,036,624 1,023,620 13,004 99
Goods and services 1,892,404 1,916,458 (24,054) 101
Financial transactions in 
assets and liabilities 54 52 2 96

Transfers and subsidies:
Public corporations and 
private enterprises 714,587 715,294 (707) 100
Households 10,206 10,738 (532) 105

Payments for capital assets:
Buildings and other fixed 
structures 2,242,269 2,244,007 (1,738) 100
Machinery and equipment 56,508 44,705 11,803 79
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

REVENUE
Annual appropriation 1 5,952,652 5,231,798

Departmental revenue 2 1,245,979 1,139.462

TOTAL REVENUE 7,198,631 6,371,260

EXPENDITURE
Current expenditure

Compensation of employees 4 1,023,620 911,071
Goods and services 5 1,916,458 1,619,766
Financial transactions in assets and liabilities 6 52 85
Aid assistance 3 902 9,962

Total current expenditure 2,941,032 2,540,884

Transfers and subsidies 726,032 604,477
Transfers and subsides 7 726,032 604,477

Expenditure for capital assets
Tangible capital assets 8 2,303,692 2,025,135
Software and other intangible assets 8 4,049 4,462

Total expenditure for capital assets 2,307,741 2,029,597

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 5,974,805 5,174,958

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 1,223,826 1,196,302

Reconciliation of Surplus for the year
Voted Funds (6,271) 66,802

Annual appropriation (5,564) 12,656
Conditional grants (707) 54,146

Departmental Revenue 14 1,245,979 1,139,462
Aid assistance 3 (15,882) (9,962)

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 1,223,826 1,196,302
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

ASSETS

Current assets 269,558 535,871
Unauthorised expenditure 9 61,141 443,110
Cash and cash equivalents 10 148,189 172
Prepayments and advances 11 577 588
Receivables 12 59,651 92,001

  
TOTAL ASSETS 269,558 535,871

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 267,832 534,651
Voted funds to be surrendered to the Revenue 
Fund

13 (13,293) 6,802

Departmental revenue to be surrendered to 
the Revenue Fund

14 233,592 299,178

Bank overdraft          15 - 164,275
Payables             16 10,697 11,678
Aid assistance unutilised 3 36,836 52,718

  
TOTAL LIABILITIES 267,832 534,651

NET ASSETS 1,726 1,220

Represented by:
Recoverable revenue 1,726 1,220

TOTAL 1,726 1,220
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

Recoverable revenue
  Opening balance 1,220 1,291
  Transfers: 506 (71)

Irrecoverable amounts written off (95) (57)
Debt recovered (included in departmental 
receipts)

(1,273) (1,353)

Debt raised 1,874 1,339
  Closing balance 1,726 1,220

TOTAL 1,726 1,220
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING  
ACTIVITIES
Receipts 7,126,459 6,304,573

Annual appropriated funds received 1.1 5,884,489 5,171,798
Departmental revenue received 2 1,241,970 1,132,775

Net (increase)/decrease in working capital 413,346 189,778
Surrendered to Revenue Fund (1,318,367) (981,956)
Current payments (2,879,839) (2,540,799)
Payment for financial assets (52) (85)
Transfers and subsidies paid (726,032) (604,477)

Net cash flow available from operating  
activities 17 2,615,518 2,367,034

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for capital assets 8 (2,307,741) (2,029,597)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 2.4 4,009 6,687

Net cash flows from investing activities (2,303,732) (2,022,910)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING  
ACTIVITIES

(Decrease)/ Increase in net assets 506 (71)
  Net cash flows from financing activities 506 (71)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 312,292 344,053

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the year

(164,103) (508,156)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 18 148,189 (164,103)
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The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the following policies, which 
have been applied consistently in all material aspects, unless otherwise indicated. However, where 
appropriate and meaningful, additional information has been disclosed to enhance the usefulness 
of the Financial Statements and to comply with the statutory requirements of the Public Finance 
Management Act, Act 1 of 1999 (as amended by Act 29 of 1999), and the Treasury Regulations issued 
in terms of the Act and the Division of Revenue Act, Act 12 of 2009. 

1.	 Presentation of the Financial Statements

1.1	 Basis of preparation

	 The Financial Statements have been prepared on a modified cash basis of accounting, except 
where stated otherwise. The modified cash basis constitutes the cash basis of accounting 
supplemented with additional disclosure items.  Under the cash basis of accounting 
transactions and other events are recognised when cash is received or paid. 

1.2	 Presentation currency

	 All amounts have been presented in the currency of the South African Rand (R) which is also 
the functional currency of the department.

1.3	 Rounding

		  Unless otherwise stated all financial figures have been rounded to the nearest one thousand 
Rand (R’000).

1.4	 Comparative figures

		  Prior period comparative information has been presented in the current year’s financial 
statements.  Where necessary figures included in the prior period financial statements have 
been reclassified to ensure that the format in which the information is presented is consistent 
with the format of the current year’s financial statements.  

1.5	 Comparative figures - Appropriation Statement

	 A comparison between actual amounts and final appropriation per major classification of 
expenditure is included in the appropriation statement.  

2.	 Revenue

2.1	 Appropriated funds

	 Appropriated funds comprises of departmental allocations as well as direct charges against 
the revenue fund (i.e. statutory appropriation)

	 Appropriated funds are recognised in the financial records on the date the appropriation 
becomes effective.

Annual Financial StatementsKwaZulu-Natal Department of Transport – Annual Report 2010/11



Part 3Accounting Policies
for the year ended 31 March 2011

Accounting Policies
for the year ended 31 March 2011

123

	 Adjustments made in terms of the adjustments budget process are recognised in the 
financial records on the date the adjustments become effective.

	 The total appropriated funds received during the year are presented in the Statement of 
Financial Performance.  

	 Unexpended appropriated funds are surrendered to the Provincial Revenue Fund. Any 
amounts owing to the Provincial Revenue Fund at the end of the financial year are recognised 
in the Statement of Financial Position.

2.2	 Departmental revenue

	 All departmental revenue is recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance when 
received and is subsequently paid into the Provincial Revenue Fund, unless stated otherwise.  

	 Amounts owing to the Provincial Revenue Fund at the end of the financial year are recognised 
as a payable in the Statement of Financial Position.  

	 No accrual is made for the amount receivable from the last receipt date to the end of the 
reporting period. These amounts are however disclosed in the disclosure note to the annual 
financial statements.  

2.3	 Direct Exchequer receipts/payments
	
	 All direct exchequer receipts are recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance 

when the cash is received and subsequently paid into the Provincial Revenue Fund, unless 
otherwise stated.  

	 All direct exchequer payments are recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance 
when final authorisation for payment is effected on the system (by no later than 31 March of 
each year).

	 Any amount owing to the Provincial Revenue Funds at the end of the financial year is 
recognised as a payable in the Statement of Financial Position.

2.4	 Aid assistance

	 Aids assistance is recognised as revenue when received.

	 All in-kind aid assistance is disclosed at fair value on the date of receipt in the annexures to 
the Annual Financial Statements.

	 The cash payments made during the year relating to aid assistance projects are recognised 
as expenditure in the Statement of Financial Performance when final authorisation for 
payments is effected on the system (by no later than 31 March of each year)

	 The value of the assistance expensed prior to the receipt of funds is recognised as a 
receivable in the Statement of Financial Position.
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	 Inappropriately expensed amounts using aid assistance and any unutilised amounts are 
recognised as payables in the Statement of Financial Position.

	 All CARA funds received must be recorded as revenue when funds are received.  The cash 
payments made during the year relating to CARA earmarked projects are recognised as 
expenditure in the Statement of Financial Performance when final authorisation for payments 
effected on the system (by no later then 31 March of each year)

	 Inappropriately expensed amounts using CARA funds are recognised as payables in the 
Statement of Financial Position. Any unutilised amounts are transferred to retained funds as 
they are not surrendered to the revenue fund.

3.	 Expenditure

3.1	 Compensation of employees

3.1.1 	 Short-term employee benefits

		�  The cost of short-term employee benefits are expensed in the Statement of Financial 
Performance when authorization for payment is effected on the system (by no later 
then 31 March each year)

		�  Short-tem employee benefits that give rise to a present legal or constructive obligation 
are disclosed in the disclosure notes to the financial statements. These amounts must 
not be recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance or Position.

		�  Employee cost are capitalised to the cost of a capital project when an employee 
spends more than 50% of his/her time in the project. These payments form part of 
expenditure for capital assets in the Statement of Financial Performance.

3.1.2	 Post retirement benefits

		�  Employer contribution (i.e. social contributions) are expensed in the Statement of 
Financial Performance when the final authorisation for payment is effected on the 
system (by no later than 31 March each year).

		�  No provision is made for retirement benefits in the financial statements of the 
department. Any potential liabilities are disclosed in the financial statements of 
the National Revenue Funds and not in the financial statements of the employer 
department.

		�  Social contribution (such as medical benefits) made by the department for certain of 
its ex-employees are classified as transfers to households in the Statement of Financial 
Performance.
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3.1.3	 Termination benefits

		�  Termination benefits such as severance packages are recognised as an expense in 
the Statement of Financial Performance as a transfer (to households) when the final 
authorisation for payment is effected on the system (by no later than 31 March of each 
year).

3.1.4	 Other long-term employee benefits

		�  Other long-term employee benefits (such as capped leave) are recognised as an 
expense in the Statement of Financial Performance as a transfer (to households) when 
the final authorisation for payment is effected on the system (by no later than 31 March 
of each year).

		�  Long-term employee benefits that give rise to a present legal or constructive obligation 
are disclosed in the disclosure notes to the financial statements.  

3.2	 Goods and services

	 Payments made for goods and/or services are recognised as an expense in the Statement 
of Financial Performance when the final authorisation for payment is effected on the system 
(by no later than 31 March of each year). 

	 The expense is classified as capital if the goods and/or services were acquired for a capital 
project or if the total purchase price exceeds the capitalisation threshold (currently R5,000). 
All other expenditures are classified as current.

3.3	 Interest and rent on land

	 Interest and rental payments are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Financial 
Performance when the final authorisation for payment is effected on the system (by no later 
than 31 March of each year).  This item excludes rental for the use of buildings or other fixed 
structures.   If it is not possible to distinguish between payment for the use of land and the 
fixed structures on it, the whole amount should be recorded under goods and services.

3.4	 Financial transactions in assets and liabilities

	 Debts are written off when identified as irrecoverable. Debts written-off are limited to the 
amount of savings and/or underspending of appropriated funds. The write off occurs at 
year-end or when funds are available.  No provision is made for irrecoverable amounts but 
an estimate is included in the disclosure notes to the financial statements amounts. 

	 All other losses are recognised when authorisation has been granted for the recognition 
thereof.
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3.5	 Transfers and subsidies

	 Transfers and subsidies are recognised as an expense when the final authorisation for 
payment is effected on the system (by no later than 31 March of each year).

3.6 Unauthorised expenditure

	 When confirmed unauthorised expenditure is recognised as an asset in the Statement of 
Financial Position until such time as the expenditure is either approved by the relevant 
authority, recovered from the responsible person or written off as irrecoverable in the 
Statement of Financial Performance.

	 Unauthorised expenditure approved with funding is derecognised from the Statement of 
Financial Position when the unauthorised expenditure is approved and the related funds are 
received.  

	 Where the amount is approved without funding it is recognised as expenditure in the 
Statement of Financial Performance on the date of approval.

3.7	 Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

	 Fruitless and wasteful expenditure is recognised as expenditure in the Statement of Financial 
Performance according to the nature of the payment and not as a separate line item on the 
face of the statement. If the expenditure is recoverable it is treated as an asset until it is 
recovered from the responsible person or written off as irrecoverable in the Statement of 
Financial Performance.

3.8	 Irregular expenditure

	 Irregular expenditure is recognised as expenditure in the Statement of Financial Performance.  
If the expenditure is not condoned by the relevant authority it is treated as an asset until it 
is recovered or written off as irrecoverable.   

4.	 Assets

4.1	 Cash and cash equivalents

	 Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the Statement of Financial Position at cost.  

	 Bank overdrafts are shown separately on the face of the Statement of Financial Position.

	 For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on 
hand, deposits held, other short-term highly liquid investments and bank overdrafts.

4.2	 Other financial assets

	 Other financial assets are carried in the Statement of Financial Position at cost.
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4.3	 Prepayments and advances

	 Amounts prepaid or advanced are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position when 
the payments are made and where the goods and services have not been received by year 
end.

	 Prepayments and advances outstanding at the end of the year are carried in the Statement 
of Financial Position at cost.

4.4	 Receivables

	 Receivables included in the Statement of Financial Position arise from cash payments made 
that are recoverable from another party or from the sale of goods/rendering of services.

	 Receivables outstanding at year-end are carried in the Statement of Financial Position at 
cost plus any accrued interest. Amounts that are potentials irrecoverable are included in the 
disclosure notes.

4.5	 Investments

	 Capitalised investments are shown at cost in the Statement of Financial Position. 

	 Investments are tested for an impairment loss whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the investment may be impaired. Any impairment loss is included in the 
disclosure notes.  

4.6	 Loans

	 Loans are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position when the cash is paid to the 
beneficiary. Loans that are outstanding at year-end are carried in the Statement of Financial 
Position at cost plus accrued interest.

	 Amounts that are potentially irrecoverable are included in the disclosure notes.

4.7	 Inventory

	 Inventories that qualify for recognition must be initially reflected at cost. Where inventories 
are acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, their cost shall be their fair value at 
the date of acquisition.

	 All inventory items at year-end are reflected at the latest purchase price.
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4.8	 Capital assets

4.8.1	 Movable assets

	 Initial recognition
	 A capital asset is recorded on receipt of the item at cost.  Cost of an asset is defined 

as the total cost of acquisition. Where the cost cannot be determined accurately, the 
movable capital asset is stated at fair value. Where fair value cannot be determined, the 
capital asset is included in the asset register at R1.

	 All assets acquired prior to 1 April 2002 are included in the register R1.

	 Subsequent recognition
	 Subsequent expenditure of a capital nature is recorded in the Statement of Financial 

Performance as “expenditure for capital asset” and is capitalised in the asset register 
of the department on completion of the project.  

	 Repairs and maintenance is expensed as current “goods and services” in the Statement 
of Financial Performance.

4.8.2	 Immovable assets

	 Initial recognition
	 A capital asset is recorded on receipt of the item at cost.  Cost of an asset is defined 

as the total cost of acquisition.  Where the cost cannot be determined accurately, the 
immovable capital asset is stated at R1 unless the fair value for the asset has been 
reliably estimated.

	 Subsequent recognition
	 Work-in-progress of a capital nature is recorded in the Statement of Financial 

Performance as “expenditure for capital asset”.  On completion, the total cost of the 
project is included in the asset register of the department that legally owns the asset or 
the provincial/national department of public works.

	 Repairs and maintenance is expensed as current “goods and services” in the Statement of 
Financial Performance.

5.	 Liabilities

5.1	 Payables

	 Recognised payables mainly comprise of amounts owing to other governmental entities. 
These payables are carried at cost in the Statement of Financial Position.
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5.2	 Contingent liabilities

	 Contingent liabilities are included in the disclosure notes to the financial statements when 
it is possible that economic benefits will flow from the department, or when an outflow of 
economic benefits or service potential is probable but cannot be measured reliably.

5.3	 Contingent assets

	 Contingent assets are included in the disclosure notes to the financial statements when it is 
possible that an inflow of economic benefits will flow to the entity.

5.4	 Commitments

	 Commitments are not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position as a liability or as 
expenditure in the Statement of Financial Performance but are included in the disclosure 
notes.

5.5	 Accruals

	 Accruals are not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position as a liability or as 
expenditure in the Statement of Financial Performance but are included in the disclosure 
notes.

5.6	 Employee benefits

	 Short-term employee benefits that give rise to a present legal or constructive obligation 
are disclosed in the disclosure notes to the financial statements.  These amounts are not 
recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance or the Statement of Financial Position.

5.7	 Lease commitments

	 Finance lease
	 Finance leases are not recognised as assets and liabilities in the Statement of Financial 

Position. Finance lease payments are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Financial 
Performance and are apportioned between the capital and interest portions. The finance 
lease liability is disclosed in the disclosure notes to the financial statements.

	 Operating lease
	 Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Financial 

Performance. The operating lease commitments are disclosed in the disclosure notes to the 
financial statements.

5.8	 Provisions

	 Provisions are disclosed when there is a present legal or constructive obligation to forfeit 
economic benefits as a result of events in the past and it is probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a 
reliable estimate of the obligation can be made.
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6.	 Receivables for departmental revenue

	 Receivables for departmental revenue are disclosed in the disclosure notes to the annual financial 
statements.

7.	 Net Assets

7.1	 Capitalisation reserve

	 The capitalisation reserve comprises of financial assets and/or liabilities originating in a prior 
reporting period but which are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position for the first 
time in the current reporting period. Amounts are recognised in the capitalisation reserves 
when identified in the current period and are transferred to the National/Provincial Revenue 
Fund when the underlining asset is disposed and the related funds are received.

7.2	 Recoverable revenue

	 Amounts are recognised as recoverable revenue when a payment made in a previous financial 
year becomes recoverable from a debtor in the current financial year. Amounts are either 
transferred to the National/Provincial Revenue Fund when recovered or are transferred to 
the Statement of Financial Performance when written-off.

8.	 Related party transactions

	 Specific information with regards to related party transactions is included in the disclosure notes.

9.	 Key management personnel

	 Compensation paid to key management personnel including their family members where 
relevant, is included in the disclosure notes.

10.	 Public private partnerships

	 A description of the PPP arrangement, the contract fees and current and capital expenditure 
relating to the PPP arrangement is included in the disclosure notes.
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                                                                                                                                  Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

1.2     Conditional grants

Total grants received 1A 2,022,773 1,570,723

Provincial grants included in Total Grants received 958,390 865,080

2.       Departmental revenue

Tax revenue 1,083,507 997,227
Sales of goods and services other than capital assets 2.1 106,198 92,150
Fines, penalties and forfeits 2.2 46,952 42,364
Interest, dividends and rent on land 2.3 42 90
Sales of capital assets 2.4 4,009 6,687
Financial transactions in assets and liabilities 2.5 5,271 944
Departmental revenue collected 1,245,979 1,139,462

Funds in the amount of R60 million were withheld and reallocated to a different province from the Public Transport 
Operations Grant, by the National Department of Transport during March 2010.

Final 
Appropriation

Actual Funds 
Received

Funds not 
requested/not 

received

Appropriation
received 
2009/10

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
Administration 194,438 144,438 50,000 245,764
Road Infrastructure 4,321,173 4,321,173 - 3,679,600
Public and Freight Transportation 783,322 783,322 - 648,552
Traffic Management 560,586 560,586 - 517,667
Community Based Programme 93,133 74,970 18,163 80,215
Total 5,952,652 5,884,489 68,163 5,171,798

1. 	 Annual Appropriation

1.1	 Annual Appropriation
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

2.1  Sales of goods and services other than capital assets 2

Sales of goods and services produced by the department         106,190 89,972
Sales by market establishment 5,929 4,095
Administrative fees 94,761 80,896
Other sales 5,500 4,981

Sales of scrap, waste and other used current goods 8 2,178
Total 106,198 92,150

2.2   Fines, penalties and forfeits 2

   
Fines 46,952 42,364
Total 46,952 42,364

2.3   Interest, dividends and rent on land 2

Interest 24 65
Rent on land 18 25
Total 42 90

2.4   Sale of capital assets 2

Tangible assets
Machinery and equipment 27.2 4,009 6,687

Total 4,009 6,687

2.5   Financial transactions in assets and liabilities 2

Receivables -
Stale cheques written back 158 382
Other Receipts including Recoverable Revenue 5,113    562
Total 5,271 944
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

3.     Aid Assistance

3.1 Aid assistance received in cash from other sources

Local
Opening Balance 52,718      62,680 
Revenue        -
Expenditure (15,882) (9,962)

Current (902) (9,962)
Capital (14,980) -

Closing Balance 36,836      52,718       

Analysis of balance  
Aid assistance unutilised 36,836 52,718 

Other sources 36,836 52,718
   

Closing balance 36,836 52,718  

4.	 Compensation of employees
4.1	 Salaries and Wages

Basic salary 504,925 437,109
Performance award 50 9,984
Service Based 1,151 2,441
Compensative/circumstantial 15,086 11,067
Periodic payments 9,445 13,956
Other non-pensionable allowances 381,963 340,849

Total 912,620 815,406

4.2	 Social contributions
Employer contributions

Pension 63,024 56,346
Medical 47,494 39,119
Bargaining council 233 129
Insurance 249 71

Total 111,000 95,665

Total compensation of employees 1,023,620 911,071
Average number of employees 3,995             4,296
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

5.	 Goods and services
Administrative fees 75 61
Advertising 7,580 17,536
Assets less then R5,000 5.1 7,128 9,264
Bursaries (employees) 2,283 4,316
Catering 5,745 10,523
Communication 28,887 43,358
Computer services 5.2 33,759 26,896
Consultants, contractors and agency/outsourced services 5.3 1,489,082 1,172,265
Entertainment 75 471
Audit cost – external 5.4 5,339 5,367
Government motor transport 2 -
Inventory 5.5 185,386 114,681
Operating leases 19,528 52,545
Owned and leasehold property expenditure 5.6 56,719 50,164
Transport provided as part of the departmental activities 6,821 15,816
Travel and subsistence 5.7 42,729 67,459
Venues and facilities  9,799 3,830
Training and staff development 6,725 5,573
Other operating expenditure 5.8 8,796 19,641
Total 1,916,458 1,619,766

The amounts disclosed as Consultants, contractors and agency / outsourced services has increased significantly 
from the previous financial year as a result of a change in classification of certain road infrastructure expenditure 
activities, previously disclosed under the item Expenditure for capital assets; Buildings and other fixed structures 
(being capital expenditure on road infrastructure).

5.1	 Assets less than R5,000 5
Tangible assets

Machinery and equipment 7,122 9,259
Intangible assets 6 5

	 Total 7,128 9,264
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

5.	 Goods and services
Administrative fees 75 61
Advertising 7,580 17,536
Assets less then R5,000 5.1 7,128 9,264
Bursaries (employees) 2,283 4,316
Catering 5,745 10,523
Communication 28,887 43,358
Computer services 5.2 33,759 26,896
Consultants, contractors and agency/outsourced services 5.3 1,489,082 1,172,265
Entertainment 75 471
Audit cost – external 5.4 5,339 5,367
Government motor transport 2 -
Inventory 5.5 185,386 114,681
Operating leases 19,528 52,545
Owned and leasehold property expenditure 5.6 56,719 50,164
Transport provided as part of the departmental activities 6,821 15,816
Travel and subsistence 5.7 42,729 67,459
Venues and facilities  9,799 3,830
Training and staff development 6,725 5,573
Other operating expenditure 5.8 8,796 19,641
Total 1,916,458 1,619,766

The amounts disclosed as Consultants, contractors and agency / outsourced services has increased significantly 
from the previous financial year as a result of a change in classification of certain road infrastructure expenditure 
activities, previously disclosed under the item Expenditure for capital assets; Buildings and other fixed structures 
(being capital expenditure on road infrastructure).

5.1	 Assets less than R5,000 5
Tangible assets

Machinery and equipment 7,122 9,259
Intangible assets 6 5

	 Total 7,128 9,264

Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

5.2	 Computer services 5
SITA computer services 23,970 21,770
External computer service providers 9,789 5,126
Total 33,759 26,896

5.3	 Consultants, contractors and agency/ outsourced 5
Business and advisory services 72,905 89,537
Infrastructure and planning 12,754 100,240
Legal costs 18,796 11,081
Contractors 1,377,677 956,547
Agency and support/outsourced services 6,950 14,860
Total 1,489,082 1,172,265

The amounts disclosed as Consultants, contractors and agency / outsourced services has increased 
significantly from the previous financial year as a result of a change in classification of certain road infrastructure 
expenditure activities, previously disclosed under the item Expenditure for capital assets; Buildings and other 
fixed structures (being capital expenditure on road infrastructure).

5.4	 Audit cost – external 5
Regularity audits 4,943 3,592
Performance audits 396 1,775
Total 5,339 5,367

5.5	 Inventory 5
Learning and teaching support material 1,491 910

Food and food supplies 141 177
Fuel, oil and gas 62,540 41,807
Other consumables materials - 28,249
Maintenance material 104,416 20,595
Stationery and printing 11,924 17,101
Medical supplies 4,874 5,842
Total 185,386 114,681

5.6	 Owned and leasehold property expenditure 5
Municipal services 19,299 16,729
Property mainttenance and repairs 3,253 -
Other 34,167 33,435
Total 56,719 50,164
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

5.7	 Travel and subsistence 5
Local
Foreign                                                                                         

 42,658
71

67,280
179

Total 42,729 67,459

5.8	 Other operating expenditure 5
Learnerships 7,427 17,280
Resettlement costs 218 826
Other 1,151 1,535
Total 8,796 19,641

6.	 Financial transactions in assets and liabilities
Other material losses written off 6.1 24 28
Debt written off 6.2 28 57
Total 52 85

6.1	 Other material losses written off 6
Vehicle collisions and damages -
Claims by State - removal of vehicles on the N3 24 28
Total 24 28

6.2	 Debts written off 6
Salary overpayment 20 6
Other staff related write-offs 8 51
Total 28 57

6.3	 Recoverable revenue written off
Bad debt written-off 29 -
Accident removals 66 -
Total 95 -

6.4	 Receivables for Department written-off
Motor license fees written-off 135 -
Total 95 -

7.	 Transfers and subsidies
Public corporations and private enterprise 1B 715,294 593,250
Households Annex 1C 10,538 11,127
Gifts, donations and sponsorships made Annex 1E 200 100
Total 726,032 604,477
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

8.	 Expenditure for capital assets
Tangible assets 2,303,692 2,025,135
Building and other fixed structures 2,254,436 1,999,810
Machinery and equipment 27.1 49,256 25,325

Software and other intangible assets 4,049 4,462
Computer software 28.1 4,049 4,462

Total 2,307,741 2,029,597

The following amounts have been included as project costs 
in expenditure for capital assets

Goods and services 2,011,964 1,934,187
Total 2,011,964 1,934,187

8.1	 Analysis of funds utilised to acquire capital assets – 2010/11
Voted 
Funds

Aid 
assistance 

TOTAL

R’000 R’000 R’000
Tangible assets
Building and other fixed structures 2,239,337 14,980 2,254,317
Machinery and equipment 49,375 - 49,375

Software and other intangible assets
Capitalised development costs 202 - 202
Patents, licences, copyright, brand names, 
trademarks 3,847 - 3,847
Total 2,292,761 14,980 2,307,741

8.2	 Analysis of funds utilised to acquire capital assets – 2009/10

Voted 
Funds 

Aid 
assistance  

TOTAL

Buildings and other fixed structures 1,999,810 - 1,999,810
Machinery and equipment 25,325 - 25,325
Computer software 4,462 - 4,462

2,029,597 - 2,029,597
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

9.	 Unauthorised expenditure

9.1	 Reconciliation of unauthorised expenditure
Opening balance 443,110   630,763
Unauthorised expenditure – discovered in the current year 13 61,141   -    
Less:  Amounts approved by Parliament/Legislature with 

funding (257,444) (2,161)
Less:  Amounts transferred to receivables for recovery (185,666) (185,492)

Unauthorised expenditure awaiting authorisation 61,141 443,110

Included in unauthorised expenditure is an amount of R 185,666,000 which has been approved by SCOPA 
without funding as a first charge against the departments budget in 2010/11.

Analysis awaiting authorisation per economic classification
Current 711 443,110
Capital 60,430 -

61,141 443,110

10.	 Cash and cash equivalents
Consolidated Paymaster General Account 146,913 -
Cash receipts 1,085 -
Cash on hand 191 172
Total 148,189 172

11.	 Prepayments and advances   
Travel and subsistence 577 588
Total 577 588

12.	 Receivables
Note 2010/11 2009/10

Less than 
one year

One to three 
years

Older than 
three years

Total Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
Claims 
recoverable

12.1, 
Annex 3 13,094 - 37,949 51,043 86,285

Staff debt 12.2 1,115 684 1,685 3,484 2665
Other 
debtors 12.3 167 48 4,909 5,124 3,051

Total 14,376 732 44,543 59,651 92,001
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

12.1	 Claims recoverable 12
National departments 12,788 15,968
Provincial departments 34,107 67,758
Public entities 4,148 2,559
Total 51,043 86,285

12.2	Staff debt 12
Breach of Contract 883 410
In service debts 728 320
Out of service debts 1,706 1,507
Tax Debt 167 103
Other - 325
Total 3,484 2,665

12.3	Other debtors 12
Dishonoured Cheques 201 737
Disallowance Fraudulent Payments 1,968 1,968
Third party debts Breach of contracts 2,955 346
Total 5,124 3,051

13.	 Voted funds to be surrendered to the Revenue Fund
Opening balance                                                                            6,802  19,432
Transfer from Statement of Financial Performance
Add: Unauthorised expenditure for current year 9

(6,271)
61,141

66,802
    -

Voted funds not requested/not received 1.1 (68,163) (60,000)
Paid during the year (6,802) (19,432)
Closing balance (13,293)  6,802

The closing balance consists of R Nil to be surrendered to National Departments for unspent conditional 
grants and R6,802,000 to be surrendered to Provincial Revenue Fund 

14.	 Departmental revenue to be surrendered to the Revenue Fund
Opening balance 299,178 122,240
Transfer from Statement of Financial Performance 1,245,979 1,139,462
Paid during the year (1,311,565) (962,524)
Closing balance 233,592  299,178

15.	 Bank overdraft
Consolidated Paymaster General Account - 164,275
Total -   164,275
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

16.	 Payables – current
Amounts owing to other entities Annex4 -
Advances received 16.1 10,146 11,320
Other payables 16.3 551 358
Total 10,697 11,678

16.1  Advances received
RTMC Levies 4,460 4,410
Public  enterprises 3,602 6,910
Provincial department WC 816 -
National departments 1,268 -
Total 10,146 11,320

16.2  Other payables
Persal ACB Recalls 248 346
Pension Deductions 187 12
Salary income tax 109 -
Salary reversal control 7 -
Total 551 358

17.   Net cash flow available from operating activities
Net surplus/(deficit) as per Statement of Financial 
Performance 1,223,826 1,196,302
Add back non cash/cash movements not deemed operating 
activities 1,391,692 1,170,732
(Increase)/decrease in receivables – current 32,350 202
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments and advances 11 104
(Increase)/decrease in other current assets 443,110 187,653
Increase/(decrease) in payables – current (981) 1,819
Proceeds from sale of capital assets (4,009) (6,687)
Expenditure on capital assets 2,307,741 2,029,597
Surrenders to Revenue Fund (1,318,367) (981,956)
Unauthorised expenditure  - comparative (68,163) (60,000)

Net cash flow generated by operating activities 2,615,518 2,367,034

18.	 Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents for cash 
flow purposes
Consolidated Paymaster General account 146,913 (164,275)
Cash receipts 1,085 -
Cash with commercial banks (Local) 191 172
Total 148,189 (164,103)
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Note 2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

19. Contingent liabilities

Liable to Nature

Housing loan guarantees	 Employees
Annex 

2A 650 1,359

Claims against the department
Annex 

2B 101,482 115,510
Other departments (interdepartmental 
unconfirmed balances) 

Annex 
4 2,072 4,532

Total 104,204 121,401

20. Commitments
Current expenditure
Approved and contracted 279,781 16,328

Capital expenditure
Approved and contracted 473,155 184,518
Approved but not yet contracted 2,354,887 4,165,699

2,828,042 4,350,217

Total Commitments 3,107,823 4,366,545

21. Accruals

Listed by economic classification
2010/11 2009/10

30 Days 30+ Days Total Total
Goods and services 27,629 3,926 31,555 80,185
Buildings and other fixed structures 250,317 13,373 263,690 29,984
Total     277,946 17,299 295,245 110,169

These amounts are not recognised in the Annual Financial Statements and are disclosed to enhance the 
usefulness of the Annual Financial Statements.
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23.   Lease Commitments

23.1	 Operating leases expenditure

2010/11 Land Buildings and other 
fixed structures

Machinery and 
equipment Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
Not later than 1 year 25 2,207 12,364 14,596
Later than 1 year and not later than 
5 years 107 9,123 4,545 13,775
Total commitments 132 11,330 16,909 28,371

2009/10 Land Buildings and other 
fixed structures

Machinery and 
equipment Total

- R’000 R’000 R’000
Not later than 1 year - 326 3,758 4,084
Later than 1 year and not later than 
5 years - - 3,745 3,745
Total commitments 326 7,503 7,829

2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

21.  Accruals – (continued)
Listed by programme level
Administration 8,793 9,455
Road Infrastructure 284,870 98,721
Transportation 96 252
Traffic Management 1,332 1,480
Community-Based Programme 154 261
Total 295,245 110,169

Confirmed balances with other departments Annex 
4 3,819 2,842

3,819 2,842

22.   Employee benefits
Leave entitlement 33,645 31,568
Thirteenth cheque 20,895 19,247
Capped leave commitments 77,281 75,338
Total 131,821 126,153

The leave entitlement and capped leave balances, as disclosed above excludes negative leave balances. The 
negative balances amount to R849,636.15  
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23.2 Finance leases

2010/11 Machinery and  
equipment Total

R’000 R’000
Not later than 1 year 92 92
Later than 1 year and not later than 5  years 1 1
Total present value of lease liabilities 93 93

2009/10 Machinery and  
equipment Total

R’000 R’000
Not later than 1 year 225 225
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 10 10
Total present value of lease liabilities 235 235

2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

24.   Receivables for departmental revenue
Tax revenue 40,946 25,225
Total 40,946 25,225

24.1 Analysis of receivables for departmental revenue
Opening balance 25,225 29,003
Less: Amounts received (25,225) (29,003)
Add: Amount recognised 41,081
Less: Amounts written-off/reversed as irrecoverable 135 25,225
Closing balance 40,946 25,225

25   Irregular expenditure

25.1 Reconciliation of irregular expenditure  

Opening balance 1,967 50,059
        Add: Irregular expenditure relating to current  year 9,669 -

        Less: Amounts condoned (48,092)
Irregular expenditure awaiting condonation 11,636 1,967

Analysis of awaiting condonation per age classification 11,636 1,967
Current year 9,669 -
Prior years 1,967 1,967

25.2 Details of irregular expenditure condoned
Purchase of Asphalt without proper SCM procedure being 
followed, bypassing of procurement procedures, cover 
quoting scheme, paid for services that were never rendered 
and tender unfairly awarded to relatives 9,669 (48,092)
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2010/11 2009/10
R’000 R’000

26. Key management personnel
No. of Individuals

Political office bearers (provide detail below) 1 1,270 2,056
Officials

Level 15 to 16 4 4,171 4,308
Level 14 (incl. CFO if at a lower level) 8 5,926 5,969

Family members of key management personnel 4 848 755
Total 12,215 13,088

27. Movable Tangible Capital Assets

Opening 
balance

Current year 
Adjustments 
to prior year 

balances

Additions Disposals Closing 
Balance

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
Machinery and Equipment 484,701 - 49,492 14,870 519,323
Transport assets 152,665 - 39,389 2,770 189,284
Computer equipment 15,217 - 1,926 11,840 5,303
Furniture and office 
equipment 28,098

-
349 - 28,447

Other machinery and 
equipment 288,721

-
7,828 260 296,289

Total Movable Tangible 
Assets 484,701 - 49,492 14,870 519,323

27.1 Additions to Movable Tangible Capital Assets per Asset Register for the year ended 31 March 2011
Cash Non Cash Total
Cost Cost Cost
R’000 R’000 R’000

Machinery and Equipment 49,256 236 49,492
Transport assets 39,389 - 39,389
Computer equipment 1,926 - 1,926
Furniture and office equipment 349 - 349
Other machinery and equipment 7,592 236 7,828

Total Additions to Movable Tangible Capital Assets 49,256 236 49,492
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27.2	 Disposals of Movable Tangible Capital Assets per Asset Register for the year ended 31 March 
2011

Sold for 
cash

Transfer out 
or destroyed 
or scrapped

Total  
disposals

Cash  
Received  

Actual
Cost/value 

price as per 
AR

Cost/value 
price as per 

AR

Cost

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Machinery and Equipment 3,030 11,840 14,870 4,009
Transport assets 2,770 - 2,770 3,944
Computer equipment - 11,840 11,840 -
Furniture and office equipment - - - -
Other machinery and equipment 260 - 260 65

Total Disposal of Movable Tangible 
Capital Assets 3,030 11,840 14,870 4,009

27.4   Minor Assets of the Department for the year ended 31 March 2011
Intangible assets Machinery and 

equipment
Total

R’000 R’000 R’000
          Opening balance - 20,458 20,458
           Additions - 7,045 7,045

Disposal - 80 80
Total 27,423 27,423

Number of R1 minor  assets - 37,352 37,352
Number of minor  assets at cost - 12,985 12,985
Total - 50,337 50,337

Movement in Movable Tangible Capital Assets per Asset Register for the year ended 31 March 2010

Opening  
balance Additions Disposals Closing  

balance
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

27.3   Machinery and Equipment 466,649 25,828 7,776 484,701
Transport assets 140,213 19,717 7,265 152,665

Computer equipment 13,223 2,223 229 15,217
Furniture and office equipment 26,342 1,773 17 28,098
Other machinery and equipment 286,871 2,115 265 288,721

Total Movable Tangible Assets 466,649 25,828 7,776 484,701
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Minor Assets of the Department for the year ended 31 March 2011
Intangible assets Machinery and 

equipment
Total

R’000 R’000 R’000
Minor  assets - 20,458 20,458
Total - 20,458 20,458

Number of R1 minor  assets - 36,042 36,042
Number of minor assets at cost - 12,575 12,575
Total - 48,617 48,617

28.   Intangible Capital Assets

28.1 Movement in Intangible Capital Assets per Asset Register for the year ended 31 March 2011

Opening  
balance

Current Year  
Adjustments 
to prior year 

 balances

Additions Disposals Closing  
Balance

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Capitalised Development Costs - - 202 - 202
Computer Software 11,819 - 3,847 - 15,666

Total Intangible Assets 11,819 - 4,049 - 15,868

28.3 Movement in Intangible Capital Assets per Asset Register for the year ended 31 March 2010

Opening  
balance

Current Year  
Adjustments 
to prior year 

 balances

Additions Disposals Closing  
Balance

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Computer Software 7,357 - 4,462 - 11,819

Total Intangible Assets 7,357 - 4,462 - 11,819

28.2 Additions to Intangible Capital Assets per Asset Register for the year ended 31 March 2011

Cash Total
Cost Cost
R’000 R’000

Capitalised Development Costs 202 202
Computer Software 3,847 3,847

Total 4,049 4,049

Annual Financial StatementsKwaZulu-Natal Department of Transport – Annual Report 2010/11



Part 3Disclosure Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2011

Disclosure Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2011

147

29.   Immovable Tangible Capital Assets

Movement in Immovable Tangible Capital Assets Per the Asset Register for the year ended 31 March 
2011

Opening balance Additions Closing Balance
R’000 R’000 R’000

Buildings and Other Fixed Structures 6,678,414 640,125 7,318,539
Other fixed structures 6,678,414 640,125 7,318,539

Total Immovable Tangible Capital Assets 6,678,414 640,125 7,318,539

29.1 Additions

Cash

(Capital Work in 
Progress current 
costs and finance 
lease payments)

Total

R’000 R’000 R’000

Building and Other Fixed  
Structures 2,068,651 (1,428,526) 640,125

Other fixed structures 2,068,651 (1,428,526) 640,125
Total Additions to Immovable  
Tangible Capital Assets 2,068,651 (1,428,526) 640,125

29.2	 Movement in Immovable Tangible Capital Assets Per Asset Register for the yearended 31 March 
2010

Opening  
balance Additions Closing  

balance
R’000 R’000 R’000

Buildings and Other Fixed  
Structures 3,408,262 3,270,152 6,678,414

Other fixed structures 3,408,262 3,270,152 6,678,414
Total Immovable Tangible Assets 3,408,262 3,270,152 6,678,414
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SCHEDULE - IMMOVABLE ASSETS, LAND AND SUB SOIL ASSETS 

Opening balances – 2007/ 2008
In the 2006/2007 financial year the department had applied accounting circular 1 of 2007. The impact of this 
circular on the financial statements resulted in the cumulative balances on buildings, land and subsoil 
assets being transferred to the Provincial Department of Public Works. The balance that was transferred was 
R 94,514 million which consisted of non residential building.

Movements to immovable assets – 2007/2008
The department has applied the exemption as granted by the National Treasury and thus immovable assets, 
excluding Roads Infrastructure have not been disclosed on the face of the annual financial statements.
Additions

The additions for the current year on buildings, land and subsoil assets consisted of non - residential building 
R45,657 million.

Movements to immovable assets – 2008/2009
The department has applied the exemption as granted by National Treasury and thus where there is uncertainty 
with regards to ownership of immovable assets, these have not been disclosed on the face of the annual financial 
statements.

Additions
The additions for the current year on buildings, land and subsoil assets consisted of non residential buildings 
(R17, 877 million)

Movements to immovable assets – 2009/2010
The department has applied the exemption as granted by National Treasury in terms of Circular 1 of 2007 and 
thus have not disclosed this amount in the immovable assets note to the annual financial statements.

Additions
The additions for the current year on buildings, land and subsoil assets consisted of non residential buildings (R3, 
883 million)

The supplementary information presented does not form part of the annual financial statements and is unaudited.
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TABLE 3.3 - Employment and Vacancies by Critical Occupation at end of period

Critical Occupations
Number of 

Posts
Number of 

Posts Filled

Vacancy 
Rate

%

Number of Posts 
Filled Additional to 
the Establishment

Administrative related 186 158 15.1 3
All artisans in the building metal machinery etc. 62 61 1.6 -
Artisan project and related superintendents 17 17 - -
Auxiliary and related workers 27 27 - -
Building and other property caretakers 26 26 - -
Bus and heavy vehicle drivers 13 12 7.7 -
Cartographic surveying and related technicians 1 1 - -
Civil engineering technicians 185 181 2.2 82
Cleaners in offices workshops hospitals etc. 143 141 1.4 8
Client inform clerks(switchb recept inform clerks) 36 36 - -
Communication and information related 4 4 - -
Electrical and electronics engineering technicians 1 1 - 1
Engineering sciences related 29 26 10.3 -
Engineers and related professionals 48 46 4.2 -
Finance and economics related 5 5 - -
Financial and related professionals 9 9 - -
Financial clerks and credit controllers 7 7 - -
Food services aids and waiters 18 18 - -
General legal administration & rel. professionals 2 2 - 2
Head of department/chief executive officer 1 1 - -
Human resources & organisat developm & relate prof 29 27 6.9 -
Human resources clerks 90 89 1.1 7
Human resources related 13 12 7.7 -
Language practitioners interpreters & other commun 8 8 - -
Legal related 2 2 - -
Librarians and related professionals 1 1 - -
Library mail and related clerks 2 2 - -
Light vehicle drivers 16 15 6.3 -
Logistical support personnel 1 1 - -
Mechanical engineering thechnicians 1 1 - 1
Messengers porters and deliverers 69 69 - -
Motor vehicle drivers 365 355 2.7 -
Other administrat & related clerks and organisers 887 882 0.6 162
Other administrative policy and related officers 209 193 7.7 2
Other information technology personnel. 2 2 - -
Other occupations 1 1 - -
Regulatory inspectors 841 832 1.1 -
Road superintendents 19 19 - -
Road trade workers. 141 136 3.5 -
Road workers 584 576 1.4 -
Safety health and quality inspectors 3 3 - -
Secretaries & other keyboard operating clerks 34 32 5.9 5
Security guards 72 71 1.4 -
Security officers 7 7 - -
Senior managers 62 31 50 -
Trade labourers 137 137 - 1
Trade trainers 1 1 - -

TOTAL 4417 4284 3 274
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TABLE 4.1 - Job Evaluation

Salary Band
Number 
of Posts

Number 
of Jobs 

Evaluated

% of 
Posts 

Evaluated

Number 
of Posts 

Upgraded

% of 
Upgraded 

Posts 
Evaluated

Number 
of Posts 

Downgraded

% of 
Downgraded 

Posts 
Evaluated

Lower skilled (Levels 1-2) 242 - - - - - -

Skilled (Levels 3-5) 1803 - - - - - -

Highly skilled production 
(Levels 6-8) 

1690 - - - - - -

Highly skilled supervision 
(Levels 9-12) 

311 - - - - - -

Senior Management 
Service Band A 

42 - - - - - -

Senior Management 
Service Band B 

14 - - - - - -

Senior Management 
Service Band C 

5 - - - - - -

Senior Management 
Service Band D 

2 - - - - - -

Contract (Levels 1-2) 8 - - - - - -

Contract (Levels 3-5) 249 - - - - - -

Contract (Levels 6-8) 45 - - - - - -

Contract (Levels 9-12) 6 - - - - - -

TOTAL 4417 - - - - - -
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TABLE 5.1 - Annual Turnover Rates by Salary Band

Salary Band
Employment at 

Beginning of Period 
(April 2010)

Appointments Terminations
Turnover 

Rate
%

Lower skilled (Levels 1-2) 314 1 30 9.6

Skilled (Levels 3-5) 2127 12 112 5.3

Highly skilled production (Levels 6-8) 1360 2 51 3.8

Highly skilled supervision (Levels 9-12) 279 8 7 2.5

Senior Management Service Band A 19 3 2 10.5

Senior Management Service Band B 7 - - -

Senior Management Service Band C 3 - - -

Senior Management Service Band D 2 - - -

Other - 8 - -

Contract (Levels 1-2) - 73 31 -

Contract (Levels 3-5) 136 220 157 115.4

Contract (Levels 6-8) 14 26 26 185.7

Contract (Levels 9-12) 7 5 7 100

Contract Senior Management Service (Band A) 2 - 2 100

Senior Management Service Contract (Band B) 1 - - -

TOTAL 4271 358 425 10
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TABLE 5.2 - Annual Turnover Rates by Critical Occupation

Occupation
Employment at 
Beginning of 

Period (April 2010)
Appointments Terminations

Turnover 
Rate

%
Administrative related 157 11 9 5.7
All artisans in the building metal machinery etc. 61 5 6 9.8
Artisan project and related superintendents 19 - 1 5.3
Auxiliary and related workers 28 - 2 7.1
Building and other property caretakers 26 - - -
Bus and heavy vehicle drivers 14 - 2 14.3
Civil engineering technicians 117 125 45 38.5
Cleaners in offices workshops hospitals etc. 137 8 16 11.7
Client inform clerks(switchb recept inform clerks) 36 - - -
Communication and information related 3 1 1 33.3
Compositors typesetters & related printing workers - 1 - -
Engineering sciences related 26 - 1 3.8
Engineers and related professionals 50 - 2 4
Finance and economics related 5 - - -
Financial and related professionals 9 - - -
Financial clerks and credit controllers 5 1 - -
Food services aids and waiters 18 - - -
General legal administration & rel. professionals 2 1 1 50
Head of department/chief executive officer 1 - - -
Human resources & organisat developm & relate prof 27 - - -
Human resources clerks 81 8 4 4.9
Human resources related 13 - - -
Language practitioners interpreters & other commun 10 - 2 20
Legal related 1 - - -
Librarians and related professionals 1 - - -
Library mail and related clerks 2 - - -
Light vehicle drivers 17 - 2 11.8
Logistical support personnel 1 - - -
Mechanical engineering thechnicians 1 - 1 100
Messengers porters and deliverers 69 1 3 4.3
Motor vehicle drivers 350 - 22 6.3
Not available 0 9 - -
Other administrat & related clerks and organisers 811 170 168 20.7
Other administrative policy and related officers 195 2 10 5.1
Other information technology personnel. 2 - - -
Other occupations 1 - - -
Regulatory inspectors 854 4 30 3.5
Road superintendents 19 - - -
Road trade workers. 143 - 7 4.9
Road workers 655 - 56 8.5
Safety health and quality inspectors 3 - - -
Secretaries & other keyboard operating clerks 34 7 9 26.5
Security guards 77 - 7 9.1
Security officers 7 - - -
Senior managers 32 3 4 12.5
Trade labourers 150 1 14 9.3
Trade trainers 1 - - -

TOTAL 4271 358 425 10
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TABLE 5.3 - Reasons why staff are leaving the department

Termination Type Number
% of  

Total Resignations
% of  

Total Employment

Death 59 13.9 1.4

Resignation 55 12.9 1.3

Expiry of contract 220 51.8 5.2

Discharged due to ill health 5 1.2 0.1

Dismissal-misconduct 8 1.9 0.2

Retirement 78 18.4 1.8

TOTAL 425 100 10
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TABLE 5.4 - Promotions by Critical Occupation

Occupation

Employment at 
Beginning of 
Period (April 

2010)

Promotions 
to another 

Salary 
Level

Salary Level 
Promotions 

as a % of 
Employment

Progressions 
to another 

Notch within 
Salary Level

Notch 
progressions 

as a % of 
Employment

Administrative related 157 - - 88 56.1
All artisans in the building metal machinery etc. 61 - - - -
Artisan project and related superintendents 19 - - 2 10.5
Auxiliary and related workers 28 - - 16 57.1
Building and other property caretakers 26 - - 20 76.9
Bus and heavy vehicle drivers 14 - - 10 71.4
Civil engineering technicians 117 - - 1 0.9
Cleaners in offices workshops hospitals etc. 137 - - 102 74.5
Client inform clerks(switchb recept inform 
clerks) 36 - - 30 83.3
Communication and information related 3 2 66.7 2 66.7
Engineering sciences related 26 2 7.7 10 38.5
Engineers and related professionals 50 - - 4 8
Finance and economics related 5 - - 4 80
Financial and related professionals 9 - - 9 100
Financial clerks and credit controllers 5 - - 3 60
Food services aids and waiters 18 - - 15 83.3
General legal administration & rel. professionals 2 - - - -
Head of department/chief executive officer 1 - - - -
Human resources & organisat developm & 
relate prof 27 - - 25 92.6
Human resources clerks 81 2 2.5 61 75.3
Human resources related 13 - - 11 84.6
Language practitioners interpreters & other 
commun 10 - - 2 20
Legal related 1 - - 1 100
Librarians and related professionals 1 - - 1 100
Library mail and related clerks 2 - - - -
Light vehicle drivers 17 - - 14 82.4
Logistical support personnel 1 - - - -
Mechanical engineering thechnicians 1 - - - -
Messengers porters and deliverers 69 - - 53 76.8
Motor vehicle drivers 350 - - 311 88.9
Other administrat & related clerks and 
organisers 811 - - 471 58.1
Other administrative policy and related officers 195 - - 144 73.8
Other information technology personnel. 2 - - 2 100
Other occupations 1 - - - -
Regulatory inspectors 854 - - 237 27.8
Road superintendents 19 - - 15 78.9
Road trade workers. 143 - - 115 80.4
Road workers 655 - - 526 80.3
Safety health and quality inspectors 3 - - 3 100
Secretaries & other keyboard operating clerks 34 - - 21 61.8
Security guards 77 - - 58 75.3
Security officers 7 - - 5 71.4
Senior managers 32 6 18.8 21 65.6
Trade labourers 150 - - 115 76.7
Trade trainers 1 - - 1 100

TOTAL 4271 12 0.3 2529 59.2
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TABLE 5.6 - Promotions by Salary Band

Salary Band

Employment at 
Beginning of 
Period (April 

2010)

Promotions 
to another 

Salary Level

Salary Level 
Promotions 

as a % of 
Employment

Progressions 
to another 

Notch within 
Salary Level

Notch 
progressions 

as a % of 
Employment

Lower skilled (Levels 1-2) 314 - - 174 55.4

Skilled (Levels 3-5) 2127 1 - 1509 70.9

Highly skilled production (Levels 6-8) 1360 1 0.1 691 50.8

Highly skilled supervision (Levels 9-12) 279 2 0.7 134 48

Senior management (Levels 13-16) 31 6 19.4 19 61.3

Contract (Levels 3-5) 136 - - - -

Contract (Levels 6-8) 14 - - - -

Contract (Levels 9-12) 7 2 28.6 - -

Contract (Levels 13-16) 3 - - 2 66.7

TOTAL 4271 12 0.3 2529 59.2
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TABLE 7.1 - Performance Rewards by Race, Gender and Disability

TABLE 7.2 - Performance Rewards by Salary Band for Personnel below Senior Management Service

Demographics
Number of 

Beneficiaries
Total 

Employment

%
of Total 

Employment
Cost (R’000)

Average Cost 
per Beneficiary 

(R)

African, Female - 1370 - - -

African, Male - 2057 - - -

Asian, Female - 181 - - -

Asian, Male - 209 - - -

Coloured, Female - 54 - - -

Coloured, Male - 53 - - -

Total Blacks, Female - 1605 - - -

Total Blacks, Male - 2319 - - -

White, Female - 164 - - -

White, Male - 173 - - -

Employees with a disability - 23 - - -

TOTAL - 4284 - - -

Salary Band
Number of 

Beneficiaries
Total 

Employment

%
of Total 

Employment
Cost (R’000)

Average Cost 
per Beneficiary 

(R)

Lower skilled (Levels 1-2) - 239 - - -

Skilled (Levels 3-5) - 1773 - - -

Highly skilled production (Levels 6-8) - 1648 - - -

Highly skilled supervision (Levels 9-12) - 283 - - -

Contract (Levels 1-2) - 8 - - -

Contract (Levels 3-5) - 249 - - -

Contract (Levels 6-8) - 45 - - -

Contract (Levels 9-12) - 6 - - -

Periodical Remuneration - 1367 - - -

Abnormal Appointment - 40045 - - -

TOTAL - 45663 - - -
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TABLE 7.3 - Performance Rewards by Critical Occupation

Critical Occupations
Number of 

Beneficiaries
Total 

Employment

%
 of Total 

Employment

Cost 
(R’000)

Average Cost 
per Beneficiary 

(R)
Administrative related - 156 - - -
All artisans in the building metal machinery etc. - 59 - - -
Artisan project and related superintendents - 19 - - -
Auxiliary and related workers - 29 - - -
Building and other property caretakers - 26 - - -
Bus and heavy vehicle drivers - 12 - - -
Civil engineering technicians - 181 - - -
Cleaners in offices workshops hospitals etc. - 139 - - -
Client inform clerks(switchb recept inform clerks) - 35 - - -
Communication and information related - 4 - - -
Compositors typesetters & related printing workers - 1 - - -
Engineering sciences related - 25 - - -
Engineers and related professionals - 48 - - -
Finance and economics related - 5 - - -
Financial and related professionals - 9 - - -
Financial clerks and credit controllers - 7 - - -
Food services aids and waiters - 18 - - -
General legal administration & rel. professionals - 2 - - -
Head of department/chief executive officer - 1 - - -
Human resources & organisat developm & relate 
prof - 27 - - -
Human resources clerks - 84 - - -
Human resources related - 12 - - -
Language practitioners interpreters & other commun - 8 - - -
Legal related - 1 - - -
Librarians and related professionals - 1 - - -
Library mail and related clerks - 2 - - -
Light vehicle drivers - 15 - - -
Logistical support personnel - 1 - - -
Mechanical engineering thechnicians - 1 - - -
Messengers porters and deliverers - 68 - - -
Motor vehicle drivers - 345 - - -
Other administrat & related clerks and organisers - 890 - - -
Other administrative policy and related officers - 190 - - -
Other information technology personnel. - 2 - - -
Other occupations - 1 - - -
Regulatory inspectors - 833 - - -
Road superintendents - 19 - - -
Road trade workers. - 136 - - -
Road workers - 591 - - -
Safety health and quality inspectors - 3 - - -
Secretaries & other keyboard operating clerks - 32 - - -
Security guards - 71 - - -
Security officers - 7 - - -
Senior managers - 31 - - -
Trade labourers - 136 - - -
Trade trainers - 1 - - -

TOTAL - 4284 - - -
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TABLE 7.4 - Performance Related Rewards (Cash Bonus) by Salary Band for Senior Management Service

SMS Band
Number of 

Beneficiaries
Total 

Employment

%
of Total 

Employment
Cost (R’000)

Average 
Cost per 

Beneficiary 
(R)

% 
of SMS 

Wage Bill

Personnel 
Cost SMS 

(R’000)

Band A - 20 - - - - -

Band B - 8 - - - - -

Band C - 3 - - - - -

Band D - 2 - - - - -

TOTAL - 33 - - - - -
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TABLE 9.4 - Annual Leave forJan 2010 to Dec 2010

TABLE 9.4 - Capped Leave for Jan 2010 to Dec 2010

TABLE 9.5 - Leave Payouts

Salary Band Total Days Taken Average days per 
Employee

Number of Employees 
who took leave

Lower skilled (Levels 1-2) 5099 20 250

Skilled (Levels 3-5) 39347.28 22 1798

Highly skilled production (Levels 6-8) 35988.84 22 1648

Highly skilled supervision (Levels 9-12) 6222 22 282

Senior management (Levels 13-16) 672 21 32

Contract (Levels 1-2) 68 6 11

Contract (Levels 3-5) 1994 9 224

Contract (Levels 6-8) 205 8 26

Contract (Levels 9-12) 57 14 4

Contract (Levels 13-16) 9 9 1

TOTAL 89662.12 21 4276

Salary Band
Total days of 
capped leave 

taken

Average 
number of 

days taken per 
employee

Average 
capped leave 
per employee 

as at 31 
December 2010

Number of 
Employees who 

took Capped 
leave

Total number of 
capped leave 
available at 31 
December 2010

Number of 
Employees as 

at 31 December 
2010

Lower skilled 
(Levels 1-2) 

33 4 54 8 7983 147

Skilled (Levels 
3-5) 

203 5 73 43 90044 1234

Highly skilled 
production 
(Levels 6-8) 

447 8 67 55 51083 759

Highly skilled 
supervision 
(Levels 9-12) 

82 7 79 11 14110 179

TOTAL 765 7 70 117 163220 2319

Reason
Total Amount 

(R’000)
Number of 
Employees

Average Payment 
per Employee (R)

Capped leave payouts on termination of service for 2010/11 1,779 307 5795

Current leave payout on termination of service for 2010/11 640 126 5079

TOTAL 2419 433 5587
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TABLE 10.1 - Steps taken to reduce the risk of occupational exposure

TABLE 10.2 - Details of Health Promotion and HIV/AIDS Programmes

Units/categories of employees 
identified to be at high risk of 
contracting HIV & related diseases (if 
any)

Key steps taken to reduce the risk

 All Employees in the Department All employees have been exposed to educational campaigns such as HCT Campaign on 
importance of testing and knowing their status as well as  on the risks of contracting HIV/
AIDS.

Condom container shave been purchased and put up in strategic points in all Regions 
within the Department. Office services maintain the filling of these containers with 
condoms on a regular basis and the EAP Component monitors this.

HIV/AIDS was conducted for EHW coordinaters by the Department of Health which was 
organised by the EAP Component

Question Yes No Details, if yes

1. �  Has the department designated a member 
of the SMS to implement the provisions 
contained in Part VI E of Chapter 1 of the 
Public Service Regulations, 2001? If so, 
provide her/his name and position. 

Yes   Senior General Manager : Corporate Services Ms V Cunliffe and 
Senior Manager : Human Resource Management ; Ms C Zwane

2. �  Does the department have a dedicated 
unit or have you designated specific staff 
members to promote health and well being 
of your employees? If so, indicate the 
number of employees who are involved 
in this task and the annual budget that is 
available fo

Yes   The EHWP Component was initiated in 2005 and is headed by an 
Assistant Manager, Senior Employee Assistant Practitioner and 
Senior Personnel Officer assisting the Component.The budget is R 
6 152 090.00 for this financial year. 

3.�   Has the department introduced an 
Employee Assistance or Health Promotion 
Programme for your employees? If so, 
indicate the key elements/services of the 
programme. 

Yes   The primary function of the Employee Wellness Assistance 
Programme (EHWP) is to assist departmental official’s with any 
social, work or personal problem, such as marital, alcohol and 
drug dependency HIV and AIDS or occupational stress that has an 
adverse impact on their work and social lives. 

4.   �Has the department established (a) 
committee(s) as contemplated in Part 
VI E.5 (e) of Chapter 1 of the Public 
Service Regulations, 2001? If so, please 
provide the names of the members of the 
committee and the stakeholder(s) that they 
represent. 

Yes   The Department has formed the EHWP committee members in all 
Regions and it comprises of 10 members within each Region. The 
function of the Committee members is to assist with the coordination 
of various projects and programs and referrals of employees to EAP 
Component for assistance. 

5. �  Has the department reviewed the 
employment policies and practices of your 
department to ensure that these do not 
unfairly discriminate against employees 
on the basis of their HIV status? If so, 
list the employment policies/practices so 
reviewed. 

Yes   Provincial Policies for HIV/TB and Employee Wellness are still being 
reviewed by the Premiers Office.Once this done the Department will 
either adopt or review their policy in line with the Provincial Policies .

6.�   Has the department introduced measures 
to protect HIV-positive employees or 
those perceived to be HIV-positive from 
discrimination? If so, list the key elements 
of these measures. 

Yes   All services offered are treated as strictly confidential and any 
discrimination whatsoever will be dealt with via the disciplinary 
process. Employees within the EHWP Component sign a 
confidentiality form informing them of what is expected of them and 
wha
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7. � Does the department encourage its 
employees to undergo Voluntary 
Counselling and Testing? If so, list the 
results that you have achieved. 

Yes   After the Department has initiated the Wellness clinic whereby the 
Voluntary Testing is encouraged, there is an increased number 
of officials wanting to know their status. With the help of our in 
house Doctor a number of employees are being treated for Chronic 
Deseases. 

All type of counseling (Pre- counseling and Post counseling) are 
done to our employees when they are coming for HIV test. All the 
staff counseled before agreeing to any tests. Should the employee 
test positive then they are given Immune Boosters, as well 
monitoring of their CD 4 count by the Departments in house Doctor. 

8.  �Has the department developed measures/
indicators to monitor & evaluate the impact 
of your health promotion programme? If 
so, list these measures/indicators. 

Yes   Absenteeism was reduced by 35% in 2010 . Reports are requested 
from all service providers to ensure proper care is given to officials 
and management of case work. Regular visits to clinics to ensure 
proper care by Health care professionals.

TABLE 10.2 - Details of Health Promotion and HIV/AIDS Programmes continued

TABLE 11.2 - Misconduct and Discipline Hearings Finalised

TABLE 11.3 - Types of Misconduct Addressed and Disciplinary Hearings

TABLE 11.1 - Collective Agreements

Subject Matter Date

NIL

Outcomes of disciplinary hearings Number % of Total

NIL - -

Type of misconduct Number % of Total

Disobeying lawful instruction 2 7

Fraud 12 40

Discharge of Firearm 1 3

Under the influence of Alcohol 3 10

Absent without authority - 0

Abuse of Government Vehicle 7 23

Theft 2 7

Criminal Offence 3 10

TOTAL 30 100
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TABLE 11.4 - Grievances Lodged

TABLE 11.5 - Disputes Lodged

TABLE 11.6 - Strike Actions

TABLE 11.7 - Precautionary Suspensions

Number of grievances addressed Number % of Total

Number of grievances resolved 23 29

Number of grievances not resolved 57 71

TOTAL 80 100

Number of disputes addressed Number % of total

Upheld 1 7

Dismissed 14 93

TOTAL 15 100

Strike Actions

Total number of person working days lost 0

Total cost(R’000) of working days lost 0

Amount (R’000) recovered as a result of no work no pay 0

Precautionary Suspensions

Number of people suspended 6

Number of people whose suspension exceeded 30 days 5

Average number of days suspended 30

Cost (R’000) of suspensions 578,671.59

Part 4Human Resources Oversight
for the year ended 31 March 2011

Human Resources Oversight
for the year ended 31 March 2011

191KwaZulu-Natal Department of Transport – Annual Report 2010/11



Occupational 
Categories

Gender Employment Learnerships

Skills 
Programmes 
& other short 

courses

Other forms 
of training

Total

Legislators, senior 
officials and managers 

Female 15 - 37 - 37
Male 18 - 34 - 34

Professionals Female 73 - 22 - 22
Male 71 - 24 - 24

Technicians and associate 
professionals 

Female 282 - 36 - 36
Male 279 - 118 - 118

Clerks Female 875 - 490 - 490
Male 175 - 127 - 127

Service and sales workers Female 312 - 313 - 313
Male 599 - 627 - 627

Craft and related trades 
workers 

Female 29 - 0 - -
Male 206 - 0 - -

Plant and machine 
operators and assemblers 

Female 12 - 22 - 22
Male 360 - 301 - 301

Elementary occupations Female 182 - 131 - 131
Male 796 - 555 - 555

Gender sub totals Female 1780 - 1051 - 1051

Male 2504 - 1786 - 1786

Total   4284 - 2837 - 2837

TABLE 12.2 - Training Needs Identified

TABLE 12.2 - Training Provided

Occupational 
Categories

Gender Employment Learnerships

Skills 
Programmes 
& other short 

courses

Other forms 
of training

Total

Legislators, senior 
officials and managers 

Female 15 - 45 - 45
Male 18 - 48 - 48

Professionals 
Female 73 - 26 - 26
Male 71 - 59 - 59

Technicians and associate 
professionals 

Female 282 - 32 - 32
Male 279 - 103 - 103

Clerks 
Female 875 - 597 - 597
Male 175 - 178 - 178

Service and sales workers 
Female 312 - 115 - 115
Male 599 - 179 - 179

Craft and related trades 
workers 

Female 29 - 20 - 20
Male 206 - 150 - 150

Plant and machine 
operators and assemblers 

Female 12 - 13 - 13
Male 360 - 164 - 164

Elementary occupations 
Female 182 - 165 - 165
Male 796 - 530 - 530

Gender sub totals 
Female 1780 - 1013 - 1013

Male 2504 - 1411 - 1411

Total   4284 - 2424 - 2424
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TABLE 13.1 - Injury on Duty

TABLE 14.1 - Report on consultant appointments using appropriated funds

TABLE 14.2 - Analysis of consultant appointments using appropriated funds, i.t.o. HDIs 

Nature of injury on duty Number % of total

Required basic medical attention only 84 76

Temporary Total Disablement 26 24

Permanent Disablement - -

Fatal - -

Total 110 100

Project Title
%

 ownership by HDI groups

% 
management by HDI 

groups

Number of Consultants 
from HDI groups that work 

on the project

Engineering Services 75.7 70 309

Management Advisory Services 54 64 22

Legal Services 52 49 10

Project Title
Total number of 

consultants that worked 
on the project

Duration: Work days Contract value in Rand

Engineering Services 416 various project durations  416,909,063.59

Management Advisory Services 32 various project durations  27,668,055.81

Legal services 17 various project durations 22,891,985.71

Total number of projects Total individual 
consultants

Total duration: Work days Total contract value in Rand

193 465 various project durations 467,469,105.11
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